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Okine, LLC

  
	OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Letter-Petition for Reconsideration[footnoteRef:1] (Petition) filed by Okine, LLC (Respondent) on October 25, 2013, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  The Petition concerns a Secretarial Letter that was issued on September 24, 2013 (September 2013 Secretarial Letter), at Docket No. C-2013-2359965.  No Response to the Petition has been filed.  For the reasons set forth herein, we will deny the Petition. [1: 	  	The Petition is a letter in response to a Secretarial Letter issued on September 24, 2013.  The Respondent had twenty days in which to file a Petition for Appeal from Staff Action, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.44.  No such appeal was filed.  As a result, on October 15, 2013, the Secretarial Letter became the final action of the Commission.  Since the instant Petition was filed on October 25, 2013, we will treat it as a Petition for Reconsideration pursuant to Subsections 703(f) and (g) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 703(f) and (g), and Section 5.572 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572. 
 ] 


History of Proceedings

		The Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) for common carrier, “group and party 28 or greater” service on November 21, 2012, at Docket No. A-2012-2311190.  

On May 6, 2013, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) instituted a Complaint against the Respondent.  The Complaint alleged that the Respondent failed to maintain evidence of bodily injury and property damage liability insurance on file with the Commission, a violation of Section 512 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 512, and Sections 32.2(c), 32.11(a), 32.12(a) or 32.13(a) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 32.2(c), 32.11(a), 32.12(a) or 32.13(a).  

		The Respondent was duly notified that, unless its insurer filed evidence of insurance with the Commission and it paid the proposed civil penalty, it was required to file an Answer to the Complaint within twenty days of the date of service of the Complaint.  If an Answer was not filed within twenty days of the date of service of the Complaint, I&E notified the Respondent that it would request that the Commission cancel its Certificate.

		The Complaint was served on the Respondent on May 8, 2013.  The September 2013 Secretarial Letter noted that no timely response to the Complaint had been received from the Respondent.  Additionally, the Respondent failed to pay the civil penalty and also failed to have its insurer file evidence of insurance with the Commission.  Accordingly, the allegations of the Complaint were deemed admitted, the Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of $500 to the Commission and the Respondent’s Certificate was cancelled.  As of this date, the civil penalty remains unpaid.

		The instant Petition was filed as above noted.  No response to the Petition has been filed.

	Discussion

		In considering this Petition, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  

The Code establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of our final decisions pursuant to Subsections 703(f) and (g), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 703(f) and 703(g), relating to rehearings, as well as the rescission and amendment of orders.  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572, relating to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision, which provides that:  

Petitions for rehearing, reargument, reconsideration, clarification, rescission, amendment, supersedeas or the like must be in writing and specify, in numbered paragraphs, the findings or orders involved, and the points relied upon by petitioner, with appropriate record references and specific requests for the findings or orders desired.

Additionally, we recognize that, while a petition under Section 703(g) may raise any matter designed to convince us that we should exercise our discretion to amend or rescind a prior order, at the same time "[p]arties . . ., cannot be permitted by a second motion to review and reconsider, to raise the same questions which were specifically considered and decided against them."  Duick v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (Order entered December 17, 1982) (quoting Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Service Commission, 179 A. 850, 854 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1935)).  Such petitions are likely to succeed only when they raise "new and novel arguments" not previously heard or considerations which appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission.  Duick at 559.

The Petition

		The Respondent’s Petition is not lengthy, and it will be reproduced in full below:    

This letter is to notify that [the Respondent’s] policy with KnightBrook Insurance Company was non-renewed on 3/28/13.  As a result of the non-renewal the insured went out of business on 3/28/2013.  

Petition at 1.  We construe the Petition as requesting that we reconsider the imposition of a civil penalty in the September 2013 Secretarial Letter.
	
Although the Respondent allegedly ceased operations on March 28, 2013, the Respondent does not allege that it notified the Commission and took the necessary steps to have its certificate of public convenience cancelled at that time.  Moreover, we have reviewed the Commission’s files, and have not found any indication that the Respondent notified the Commission and took the necessary steps to have its certificate of public convenience cancelled in March 2013.  The Respondent therefore remained a certificated public utility after March 2013.

I&E filed its Complaint against the Respondent in May 2013.  The Respondent could have filed an answer notifying the Commission that it was no longer in business, but did not do so.  As a result, the Commission issued the September 2013 Secretarial Letter.     

		The terms of the September 2013 Secretarial Letter, including the imposition of the civil penalty, became the final action of the Commission when the Respondent did not file a timely Petition for Appeal of Staff Action.  In its Petition, the Respondent offered no argument as to why it should not be liable for the civil penalty.  Accordingly, the penalty imposed in the Secretarial Letter remains due and payable to the Commission.  The Petition is therefore denied.  
	
		We note that the Respondent’s Certificate was cancelled on the Commission’s records per the September 2013 Secretarial Letter.  It will remain cancelled without further action by this Commission.
   
Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, we will deny the instant Petition, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,
		IT IS ORDERED:  

		1.	That the Petition for Reconsideration filed by Okine, LLC on October 25, 2013, is denied.

		2.	That Okine, LLC shall pay a $500 civil penalty by sending a certified check or money order payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and mailed to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, within twenty (20) days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

		3.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

4.	That, upon payment of the civil penalty described in Paragraph No. 2, above, the Complaint at Docket No. C-2013-2359965 shall be marked closed.

[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 6, 2014
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